(Management and Administration) Rules, 2014, the Annual Return in Form MGT-7 is 

also available on the Company’s website URL: www.krrailengg.com 

37. Authorised and paid-up capital of the company: 

The Authorised capital of the company stands at Rs. 45,00,00,000 (Rupees Forty-Five 

Crores only) divided into Rs. 30,85,00,000 (Rupees Thirty Crores and Eighty-Five Lakhs 

Only) divided into 3,08,50,000 (Three Crores Eight Lakhs and Fifty Thousand) Equity 

Shares of Rs. 10/- each, and Rs.14,15,00,000 (Rupees Fourteen Crores and Fifteen 

Lakhs Only) divided into 1,41,50,000 (One Crore Forty-one Lakhs and Fifty Thousand) 

7% Optionally Convertible Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs.10/- each. 

38. Declaration of independence: 

The Company has received declarations from all the Independent Directors of the 

Company confirming that they meet with both the criteria of independence as prescribed